

No. 18-2506

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

ATIF F. BHATTI; TYLER D. WHITNEY; MICHAEL F. CARMODY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY; MELVIN L. WATT, in his official  
capacity as Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency; DEPARTMENT OF  
THE TREASURY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA (No. 17-2185)

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Scott G. Knudson  
Briggs and Morgan P.A.  
2200 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 977-8400

Charles J. Cooper  
David H. Thompson  
Peter A. Patterson  
Brian W. Barnes  
Cooper & Kirk, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 220-9600

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....  | i                  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv                 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....  | 1                  |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....  | 1                  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 2                  |
| A.    Congress Establishes FHFA as an Independent Agency Headed<br>by a Single Director.....  | 2                  |
| B.    FHFA Forces the Companies into Conservatorship and Signs the<br>PSPAs on Their Behalf. ....   | 3                  |
| C.    Mr. DeMarco Serves as FHFA’s Acting Director for Over Four<br>Years.....  | 5                  |
| D.    Unwarranted Accounting Decisions Artificially Increase the<br>Companies’ Draws from Treasury, and FHFA Expropriates<br>Plaintiffs’ Investments by Imposing the Net Worth Sweep.....           | 7                  |
| E.    Plaintiffs Challenge the Constitutionality of FHFA and the Net<br>Worth Sweep. ....   | 8                  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 8                  |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 10                 |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 10                 |
| I.    The Director’s For-Cause Removal Protection Should Be Struck Down<br>and the Net Worth Sweep Should Be Vacated Because FHFA’s<br>Leadership Structure Violates the Separation of Powers. .... | 10                 |
| A.    Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge FHFA’s Structure. ....  | 10                 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| B.   | The Constitutional Separation of Powers Does Not Permit FHFA To Operate as an Independent Agency Headed by a Single Director. ....      | 16 |
| C.   | FHFA’s Unconstitutional Structure Requires Vacatur of the Net Worth Sweep. ....   | 25 |
| 1.   | Vacatur Is the Appropriate Remedy for a Final Agency Action Taken in Violation of the Separation of Powers.....                         | 25 |
| 2.   | The Net Worth Sweep Can Be Vacated Without Requiring Treasury to Return Any Money to the Companies or Disrupting FHFA’s Operations..... | 31 |
| II.  | FHFA Was Constituted in Violation of the Appointments Clause When It Imposed the Net Worth Sweep. ....                                  | 34 |
| A.   | Mr. DeMarco’s Tenure as Acting Director Violated the Appointments Clause. ....  | 34 |
| B.   | The Reasonableness of Mr. DeMarco’s Tenure Is Justiciable.....  | 43 |
| C.   | The De Facto Officer Doctrine Cannot Salvage the Net Worth Sweep. ....  | 46 |
| III. | FHFA Violated the Nondelegation Doctrine When It Imposed the Net Worth Sweep. ....  | 48 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....   | 54 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>   | <u>Page</u>                                  |
|--|--|
| <i>America’s Cmty. Bankers v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....  | 32   |
| <i>Antoniou v. SEC</i> , 877 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1989).....   | 12   |
| <i>Auction Co. of America v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....   | 51   |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....  | 40   |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....  | 39   |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....   | 1, 2, 9, 26, 27                              |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....   | 29, 48                                       |
| <i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....   | 52   |
| <i>Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc. v. Metropolitan Wash. Airports<br/>Auth.</i> , 917 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 29   |
| <i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> ,<br>896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018).....   | 1, 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 26, 49 |
| <i>Don Chavas, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 10 (Aug. 8, 2014).....   | 32   |
| <i>Dunbar v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 709 F.3d 1254 (8th Cir. 2013).....   | 10   |
| <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....  | 36, 37, 44                                   |
| <i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....  | 29   |
| <i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> ,<br>6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....   | 13, 27, 29, 30, 33                           |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....  | 1, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 28, 29                |
| <i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....  | 14, 46, 47                                   |
| <i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....  | 13   |
| <i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....   | 17, 21                                       |
| <i>IBC, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....  | 27   |
| <i>In re Barton</i> , 1997 WL 786243 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 15, 1997).....   | 15   |
| <i>In re United States ex rel. Hall</i> , 825 F. Supp. 1422 (D. Minn. 1993).....   | 53, 54                                       |
| <i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....  | 29   |
| <i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....  | 12   |
| <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....  | 27, 28                                       |

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....12

*Morrison v. Olson*, 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....22, 36, 44

*Nat’l Trust for Historic Preservation v. FDIC*, 21 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....25

*New Hampshire v. Maine*, 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....53

*New York v. United States*, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....39

*Nguyen v. United States*, 539 U.S. 69 (2003) .....14, 46, 47

*NLRB v. Noel Canning*, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... 2, 23, 27, 37, 38, 39, 43, 45

*NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.*, 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013).....33

*NLRB v. SW Gen.*, 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) .....37, 41, 42, 43, 48

*Noel Canning v. NLRB*, 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....28

*Olympic Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n v. Director, OTS*,  
732 F. Supp. 1183 (D.D.C. 1990).....46

*Perry Capital v. Mnuchin*, 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....49

*PHH Corp. v. CFPB*, 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 1, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 30

*Pittston Co. v. United States*, 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004).....53

*Relco Locomotives, Inc. v. NLRB*, No. 13-2722 (8th Cir. July 1, 2014) .....27

*Ryder v. United States*, 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....30, 48

*Saxton v. FHFA*, 2018 WL 4016851  
(8th Cir. Aug. 23, 2018)..... i, 2, 3, 10, 16, 17, 24, 49, 50, 52

*Slattery v. United States*, 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....51

*Synar v. United States*, 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986) .....27

*Union Nat’l Bank v. Weaver*, 604 F.2d 543 (7th Cir. 1979).....15

*United States v. Beszborn*, 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994) .....52

*United States v. Eaton*, 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....2, 35, 36, 44

*United States v. Garfinkel*, 29 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 1994).....2, 50

*United States v. Munoz-Flores*, 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....40

*United States v. Wrigley*, 520 F.2d 362 (8th Cir. 1975) .....47

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....2, 10, 49, 51

*Wrenn v. District of Columbia*, 808 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....47

*Wright v. O’Day*, 706 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2013).....13

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton*, 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....46

**Constitution, Statutes and Codes**

U.S. CONST.

amend. XX, § 2 .....38  
art. II, § 1.....1, 17  
art. II, § 2.....2, 34  
art. II, § 3.....1, 17

5 U.S.C. § 3348(d) .....48

12 U.S.C.

§ 1455(l).....3  
§ 1719(g).....3  
§ 4511(a) .....3  
§ 4512.....18, 30  
§ 4512(b)(2) .....3, 17  
§ 4512(b)(5) .....5, 42  
§ 4512(c)-(e) .....5  
§ 4512(f).....5, 19, 35, 41  
§ 4516(f)(2).....3, 20  
§ 4526.....22  
§ 4617(a) .....3  
§ 4617(b)(2) .....3  
§ 4617(b)(2)(D).....50  
§ 4617(b)(5)(E) .....24  
§ 4617(b)(11)(D).....24  
§ 4617(f).....24, 50  
§ 4623(d).....24

15 U.S.C. § 41 .....18

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....48

44 U.S.C. § 3502(5) .....3

Housing and Community Development Act of 1992 §§ 1311, 1312, 106 Stat. 3672  
(Oct. 28, 1992).....2

**Legislative and Administrative Materials**

156 CONG. REC. S7911 (Nov. 15, 2010).....6

156 CONG. REC. S11071 (Dec. 22, 2010) .....6

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 159 CONG. REC. S8593 (Dec. 10, 2013) .....  | 6      |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 53734-02 (Aug. 30, 2013) .....   | 32     |
| Ratification of Regulations, 58 Fed. Reg. 59640 (Nov. 10, 1993) .....   | 33     |
| Policy Statement on Advisory Opinion Precedent,<br>58 Fed. Reg. 59642 (Nov. 10, 1993) .....   | 33     |
| Dep't of Airforce-Sewage Util. Contracts,<br>B-189395, 1978 WL 9944, at *2 (Comp. Gen. Apr. 27, 1978).....  | 15     |
| Designation of Acting Director of OMB,<br>2003 WL 24151770, at *1 n.2 (June 12, 2003) .....   | 40     |
| <i>Status of the Acting Director, Office of Management and Budget,</i><br>1 Op. O.L.C. 287 (1977).....  | 40, 41 |
| Minute of Board Action (July 18, 2014), <a href="https://goo.gl/iFp9Re">https://goo.gl/iFp9Re</a> .....   | 32     |
| <br><b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>   |        |
| FHFA, TABLE 1: QUARTERLY DRAWS ON TREASURY COMMITMENTS TO FANNIE<br>MAE AND FREDDIE MAC PER PSPA, <a href="https://goo.gl/MjVakc">https://goo.gl/MjVakc</a> ..... | 8      |
| FHFA, TABLE 2: DIVIDENDS ON ENTERPRISE DRAWS FROM TREASURY,<br><a href="https://goo.gl/QQpFDY">https://goo.gl/QQpFDY</a> .....                                    | 8, 31  |
| Kirti Datla & Richard Revesz, <i>Deconstructing Independent Agencies</i> ,<br>98 CORNELL L. REV. 769 (2013).....  | 23     |
| Order on Emergency Deficit Control Measures for Fiscal Year 1986,<br><a href="https://goo.gl/ca6QiR">https://goo.gl/ca6QiR</a> .....                              | 26     |
